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The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MOHUA) initiated the Swachh
Survekshan Survey in 2016 to evaluate and encourage Urban Sanitation
improvements. The inaugural survey assessed 73 cities, followed by
successive editions: Swachh Survekshan 2017 (ranking 434 cities), Swachh
Survekshan 2018 (4,203 cities), Swachh Survekshan 2019 (4,237 cities),
Swachh Survekshan 2020 (4,242 cities), Swachh Survekshan 2021 (4,320
cities), Swachh Survekshan 2022 (4,354 cities), Swachh Survekshan 2023
(4,477 cities) and and the recently concluded Swachh Survekshan 2024 which
ranked 4,589 cities. Building on this momentum, the tenth edition of the
survey, Swachh Survekshan, will evaluate all cities under the Swachh Bharat
Mission-Urban (SBM-U).

The survey aims to foster Large-scale CItizen participation, ensure the
sustainability of garbage-free and open defecation - free initiatives, provide
validated outcomes through third-party certification, institutionalize online
processes, and promote awareness about creating habitable and sustainable
urban spaces. Additionally, it seeks to encourage healthy competition among
cities to enhance service delivery and cleanliness standards.

To sustain progress, the performance of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) will be
assessed annually. ULBs must regularly update their monthly Management
Information System (MIS), which will be validated through citizen validation/
feedback before final rankings are determined by MoHUA. Systematic
documentation of indicator-wise progress will be uploaded and verified
during the final survey in February-March 2026.

The New Swachh Survekshan indicators emphasize on parameters such as
visible cleanliness, waste segregation, collection and transportation, waste
processing, dumpsite remediation, waste water treatment, reuse, and faecal
sludge management. To enhance understanding and engagement, MoHUA
will conduct virtual interactions with states and ULBs, detailing the survey
methodology, process, and expectations.

Citizen participation remains a cornerstone of the initiative. Strategic use of
digital, social, and traditional media, along with city-level campaigns, will
raise awareness and encourage active involvement. These efforts aim to
empower citizens to contribute to their city's performance in this national
cleanliness competition, ensuring a cleaner and more sustainable urban
future.
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Measuring Physical Progress

Measuring Outputs

Measuring Outcomes

Sustaining Swachhata

Institutionalising Swachhata

Integrated Approach

People First

Waste to Wealth

Reduce, Reuse & Recycle

73

434

4203

Cities ThemeYear Winner

4237

4242

4320

4354

4416

4589
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Swachhata Ki Nayi Pehel- 
Badhayein Haath, Karein 
Safai Saath

TBD



Improved sanitation services delivery by cities to its 
citizens.04

03
Encourage large scale citizen participation and create 
awareness about importance of Swachhata

02 Foster healthy competition among cities to improve their 
performance on sanitation & waste management.

Act as enabler for Mission acceleration in the cities01

The 10th edition of world’s largest urban cleanliness

New Award category for Swachh Shehar Jodis

2

Separate matrix for Coastal Areas

1 Round the year citizen feedback through digital platforms

3 Expansion of Ganga Towns to River Towns

4

New indicator for prevention of open defecation and open urination added6

Increased weightage of citizen feedback

7 Special focus on tourists/Heritage/Religious  and high footfall places

5

6

8 New indicator on behaviour change programme in schools



CATEGORIZATION OF ULBs FOR RANKING

Very Small 
Cities

Small 
Cities

Medium 
Cities

Big 
Cities

Million 
Plus 

Cities

2,162 (44%) 1,686 (34%) 903 (18%) 111 (2%) 47 (1%)

< 20,000 
Population

20,000 - 50,000 
Population

50,000 – 3 Lakh 
Population

3 Lakh – 10 Lakh 
Population

> 10 Lakh 
Population

7% of Urban 
Population

15% of Urban 
Population

27% of Urban 
Population

16% of Urban 
Population

35% of Urban 
Population

ULBs must maintain complete & 
accurate data on Swachhatam Portal.

ULBs formed after 31st Dec’ 24 may be 
included on formal request to MoHUA 
from the respective State/UT.

ULBs formed on or before 31st Dec’ 24 
will be assessed in SS 2025-2601

02

03

04

ULBs must maintain updated contact 
details of their representatives, on the 
Swachhatam Portal.
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DISTRIBUTION OF MARKS (12,500 MARKS)

DETAILED BIFURCATION OF 10,500 MARKS
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Sections % Marks Marks Indicators Sub- Indicators

1. Visible Cleanliness 15% 1,500 10 44

2. Segregation, Collection & Transportation of waste 10% 1,000 2 6

3. Solid Waste Processing 15% 1,500 11 32

4. Access to Sanitation 10% 1,000 5 29

5. Used Water Management 10% 1,000 4 6

6. Mechanization of desludging services 5% 500 3 15

7. Advocacy for Swachhata 15% 1,500 2 24

8. Ecosystem Strengthening & Institutional 
Parameters

8% 1,000 3 6

9. Overall Welfare of Sanitation Workers 5% 500 1 10

10. Citizen Feedback & Grievance Redressal 10% 1,000 2 4

Total 10,500 43 176

* Indicators which are not applicable for particular category of ULBs, the marks will be redistributed 
proportionally to other relevant indicators.

12,500 
Marks

On-ground assessment 
including citizen feedback

10,500 Marks

Certification- 2,000* Marks

* ODF/ODF+/ ODF++/Water+ : 1,000 Marks
* Garbage Free Cities- 1,000 Marks



STEP 1: ULB should submit monthly MIS on swachhatam portal.

STEP 2: All ULBs who have submitted the monthly MIS on swachhatam portal will become eligible for

               field assessment. 

STEP 3: Field Assessment will be carried out in the ULBs based on the sampling framework.

STEP 4: Based on field work, percentage of samples which pass the assessment will be arrived at.

STEP 5: As per the scheme of marking of the respective indicator, the ULB gets the marks.

STEP 6: Mismatch between ULB claims on the Swachhatam Portal (MIS) and Third-Party Agency's field     

assessment will attract additional penalties for each indicator.

The additional penalty in Step 6 will be based on the table given below and will be deducted from the Total 

Marks Scored by the ULB out of 12,500 (On-ground assessment including citizen feedback+ GFC+ ODF).

Indicator 
No.

MIS Status
Max 

Marks
Samples 
Pass %

MIS 
Claim

Marks 
Scored

Deviation %
Claim vs Field

Additional 
Penalty

1.1 Submitted 100 55% 95% 55 -40% 20 Marks

1.2 Not Submitted 100 90% 100% 0 -10% 0

1.3 Submitted 100 80% 85% 80% -5% 0

… …

6.1 Submitted 200 45% 90% 180 -45% 25 Marks

Total – ve Marks to be deducted from Overall Marks of ULB 45 Marks

Deviation Percentage
(Claim vs Field Inspection)

- ve marks to be deducted from overall score per 
Indicator

upto - 20% 0 Marks

Between -21% to -30% 15 Marks 

Between -31% & -40% 20 Marks

Between -41% & -50% 25 Marks

-50% & above 30 Marks

Example of the scenarios of additional penalty for providing inaccurate info on MIS (Swachhatam portal):

In the above case if the ULB has scored 6875 Marks out of 10,500 Marks. The –ve Marking of additional 45 

Marks would be applied on the 6875 marks. The ULB would score 6830 Marks out of 10,500 Marks and will 

be ranked accordingly in its respective population category.  

ULBs are advised to check and update all the information as per actual field 
situations in Swachhatam portal to avoid facing Additional Penalty.
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Sl. No. Type of Location

Population Categories and Samples

<20K 20K to 50K
50K  to 
3 Lakh

3 Lakh to
10 Lakh

> 10 Lakh

Total (Except Processing Facilities)* 463 867 1,342 2,225 4,335

Areas/Locations

1 Residential Areas 4 6 16 20 30

2 Commercial Areas/ Public Areas 4 6 16 20 30

3 Slums 0 0 6 16 24

4 Schools 4 4 12 16 20

5 Vendor Zones 3 3 6 8 10

6 Waste to Wonder/Sculpture 2 2 4 6 12

7 Parks and Gardens 2 2 4 6 12

8
Transformed/Identified Cleanliness 
Target Units (CTUs)

2 2 4 6 12

9
Tourist Areas/Religious/Heritage 
Sites, Beach (wherever applicable) 
and Monuments

1 1 3 4 6

10 Transport Hubs 1 1 2 2 4

11 Bulk Waste Generators 15 15 20 25 35

12 Water Bodies 6 6 16 16 20

13 Storm Water Drains/Nallahs 6 6 12 16 24

14 RRR Centres 1 1 3 4 6

SWM

15 Wet Waste Processing Facilities All Processing Facilities

16 Dry Waste Processing Facilities All Processing Facilities

17 DHW & SW Processing Facilities All Processing Facilities

18 C&D Waste Processing Facilities All Processing Facilities

19 Remediation Sites All completed and under progress sites

20 Scientific Landfill Sites All Scientific Landfill Sites

UWM and Sanitation

21 Sewage Treatment Plants All Sewage Treatment Plants

22 Faecal Sludge Treatment Plant All Faecal Sludge Treatment Plants

23 Public Toilets 4 4 6 20 30

24 Community Toilets 4 4 6 20 30

25 Urinals 4 4 6 20 30

26
All Sewer and septic tank cleaning 
vehicle/equipment, Safaimitra safety 
gear and vehicle sheds

All Sewer and septic tank cleaning vehicle/equipment, Safaimitra safety 
gear and vehicle sheds

Citizen’s Voice

27
Citizen Validation 
(Households/Shops)

200 400 600 1000 2000

28 Citizen Feedback (on-ground) 200 400 600 1,000 2,000

10
* Total number of locations mentioned above excludes processing facilities. The agency will cover all solid and 
liquid waste processing facilities as listed in the ULB.



Residential/ Commercial / 
Public Areas

Back Lanes in 
Residential/Commercial/

Public Areas 
Twin Litter Bins 

Garbage Points 
Transformation/Cleanliness 

Target Units (CTUs) 

Red Spots Water Bodies SlumsBeautification and 
Aesthetics

Schools Tourist Places, 
Monuments etc.

Dry waste 
Processing Facilities

Storm Water 
Drains

RRR (Reduce, Reuse, 
Recycle) Centre 

Scientific 
Landfills

Remediation Sites Public Toilets,  Community 
Toilets and Urinals

STPs & FSTPs Equipment for 
Mechanisation of 

Desludging Services

Greenery on Road Sides 
and Barren Lands

Wet Waste Processing 
Facilities

11



No. Indicator description Marks

1.1

Sweeping in residential areas, parks, gardens, commercial areas, public 

spaces, transport hubs, tourist spots, monuments, and street food 

zones

300

1.2 Clean & well-maintained narrow lanes/ backlanes 200

1.3 Bin management in the  city 100

1.4 CTU transformation 100

1.5 All areas are free from red spots and yellow spots 150

1.6 Cleanliness of storm water drains and nallahs 100

1.7 Clean water bodies 100

1.8 Aesthetics and beautification 200

1.9 Cleanliness in slums 150

1.10 Cleanliness within school premises 100

Total 1,500

12

Note: For ULBs where certain indicators don't apply, marks will be proportionately adjusted based on performance in this 

section



Very Small ULBs
(< 20k Population)

Small ULBs
(20k - 50k Population)

Medium ULBs
(50k - 3 Lakh Population)

Big ULBs
(3 Lakh - 10 Lakh 

population)

Million Plus ULBs
(> 10 Lakh population)

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB is carrying out “Once a day sweeping” in 

residential areas including the parks and gardens And “twice a day sweeping” in its commercial areas, 

public areas, transport hubs, tourist places (include religious place, heritage site, beach etc.) within its 

jurisdiction to maintain swachhata

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the Residential Areas, parks, gardens, 

commercial areas, public areas, transport hubs, tourist places (include religious place, heritage site, beach etc.), 

monuments and street food/vending zones within the jurisdiction of the ULB and capturing videos and 

photographs of the area to assess their level of cleanliness. Additionally, Citizen Validation(CV) Interviews will 

also be conducted in every ward as per the sample size mentioned for the category of the ULB and their 

valuable opinion will be considered for the indicator as well.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐶𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑛 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑖𝑑𝑎𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑+𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Citizen Validation Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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APPLICABILITY

Very Small 
(< 20k Population)

Small
(20k - 50k Population)

Medium
(50k - 3 Lakh Population)

Big
(3 Lakh - 10 Lakh population)

Million Plus
(> 10 Lakh population)

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB ensures that narrow lanes and back lanes are 

clean and well-maintained. This includes ensuring clean and well-maintained walls, litter-free areas, no 

stagnant water or choked/overflowing drains, and the absence of wild bushes or shrubs.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the residential area, commercial area and 

public area within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations. 

Percentage of the back lanes found clean?

Percentage of the back lanes completely free of any garbage dump?

Percentage of Backlanes Completely Free of Garbage Burning

Percentage of Backlanes Completely Free of encroachment

Percentage of Backlanes Completely Free of urination

Percentage of the back lanes free from stagnant water and choked or overflowing drains?

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐶𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑛 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑖𝑑𝑎𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑+𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐶𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑛 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑖𝑑𝑎𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑+𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑
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APPLICABILITY

Very Small 
(< 20k Population)

Small
(20k - 50k Population)

Medium
(50k - 3 Lakh Population)

Big
(3 Lakh - 10 Lakh population)

Million Plus
(> 10 Lakh population)

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB has been able to make it’s areas within it’s 

jurisdiction large storage bin free and has installed(fixed) adequate number of twin bins in high footfall areas 

such as commercial areas, public areas, transport hubs, tourist places (include religious place, heritage site, 

beach etc.) , parks and gardens for public convenience as per guidelines.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the residential areas, commercial areas, public 

areas such as transport hubs, tourist places (include religious place, heritage site, beach etc.) , parks and 

gardens within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations. 

Additionally, citizen validation Interviews will also be conducted.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Citizen Validation Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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APPLICABILITY

Very Small 
(< 20k Population)

Small
(20k - 50k Population)

Medium
(50k - 3 Lakh Population)

Big
(3 Lakh - 10 Lakh)

Million Plus
(> 10 Lakh population)

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB ensures that the Cleanliness Target Units (CTUs) 

identified and improved throughout the year remain free from garbage hotspots and unattended waste, 

maintaining a clean and hygienic environment. Additionally, it evaluates whether there are any garbage 

vulnerable points in areas apart from the CTUs within the ULB's jurisdiction.

The validation will involve visiting CTUs within the ULB, capturing photographs/videos. Additionally, all 

wards will be assessed for Garbage Vulnerable Points (GVPs) beyond the CTUs and conducting citizen 

interviews to ensure comprehensive cleanliness.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐶𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑛 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑖𝑑𝑎𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑+𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Citizen Validation Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The objective of the indicator is to ensure all areas are free from red and yellow spots caused by pan, gutkha, 

spitting, cigarette/bidi buds, urination maintaining clean and stain-free walls and corners in commercial areas, 

public areas, transport hubs, tourist places (include religious place, heritage site, beach etc.), parks and gardens to 

maintain swachhata. 

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the residential ares, commercial areas, public areas, 

transport hubs, tourist places (include religious place, heritage site, beach etc.), parks and gardens within the 

jurisdiction, capturing videos and photographs as per the sample size mentioned for the category of the ULB. 

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 & 𝐶𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑛 𝑣𝑎𝑙𝑖𝑑𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

1.Red Spot: Areas with visible signs of spitting, gutkha/pan stains, cigarette/bidi buds, pan/gutkha/bidi 

litter, often with brownish/ reddish stains or litter.

2.Yellow Spot: Areas with visible signs of urine stains/splashes, often with yellowish discoloration or wet 

patches, typically in corners or less visible areas. 

3.ULB needs to update list of residential ares, commercial areas, public areas, transport hubs, tourist 

places (include religious place, heritage site, beach etc.) , parks and gardens in Swachhatam Portal.

4.Focused on areas prone to such behaviour, like near public toilets, urinals, railway lines, and bus stands.

5. Key areas to be assessed: Entry/Exist of Transport Hubs, Public Toilets, Parks, Gardens, vending zones.

Direct Observation Citizen Validation
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The objective of the indicator is to ensure that the stormwater drains/nallahs are clean, well-maintained, free 

from obstructions and solid waste, with intact boundary walls, screens/filters, and a proper cleaning schedule 

within its jurisdiction

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the stormwater drains/nallahs within the ULB’s 

jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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Are water bodies free from solid waste, C&D waste and sewage inflow and
 maintained surroundings, anti-littering measures, and beautified for public use?

The objective of the indicator is to ensure that the water bodies are clean, pollutant-free, well-maintained, 

equipped with litter bins and anti-littering measures, with at least one water body aesthetically enhanced for 

public use within its jurisdiction

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the Water Bodies within the ULB’s jurisdiction. 

Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations. 

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The objective is to assess ULB efforts in creating a clean, beautiful, and sustainable environment by enhancing 

aesthetics through murals, waste-to-art projects, and removing banners and posters, while also improving 

urban air quality with pothole-free roads, covered construction sites, and tree planting.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the public/commercial areas, roads and 

footpaths, and high footfall areas, wthin the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at 

the sampled locations. 

Citizen Validation Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The objective of the indicator is to ensure slums have covered, clean drains with zero wastewater discharge, 

are free from open defecation, garbage vulnerable points, and stagnant water within it’s jurisdiction

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the Slums within the ULB’s jurisdiction. 

Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations. Additionally, citizen validation Interviews 

will also be conducted.

Are 100% of households and shops covered with door-to-door collection of 
waste/dedicated point of collection wherever door-to-door collection is not feasible?

30

Once a day sweeping in slum areas and No Garbage Vulnerable Points (heaps/piles of 
unattended garbage) 

30

Availability of community toilet (within 500 m) in the slum area

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐶𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑛 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑖𝑑𝑎𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑+𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Citizen Validation Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The objective of the indicator is to maintain school premises free from litter and ensure they are visibly clean. 

The objective is also to inculcate the habit of maintaining Swachhata among the students from their younger 

days to bring in a generational change in the country. 

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the schools (public/ private/ Government/ 

Municipal Schools) within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled 

locations.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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No. Indicator Description Marks

2.1 Percentage of wards with 100% Door to Door Collection 500

2.2 Source segregation and Segregated Transportation of Waste 500

TOTAL 1,000
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APPLICABILITY

Very Small 

(< 20k Population)

Small

(20k - 50k Population)

Medium

(50k - 3 Lakh Population)

Big

(3 Lakh - 10 Lakh population)

Million Plus

(> 10 Lakh population)

The objective is to assess the ULB's efficiency in ensuring 100% door-to-door waste collection across all areas, 

adequacy of collection vehicles, and optimal trips to transfer stations and processing facilities.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out through desktop assessment and by visiting the 

residential areas, commercial areas, public areas and slums within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and 

videos will be captured at the sampled locations and during citizen validation. 

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐶𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑛 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑖𝑑𝑎𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Citizen Validation Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The objective is to assess the ULB's effectiveness in ensuring waste segregation at the source, separate 

collection of segregated waste, and its transportation to transfer stations and processing facilities.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the residential areas, transfer stations and 

processing facilities within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled 

locations. Additionally, citizen validation Interviews will also be conducted.

SCHEME OF MARKING MAX MARKS: 500

Marks Scored = [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐶𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑛 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑖𝑑𝑎𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑+𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Citizen Validation Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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No. Indicator Summary Marks

3.1 Functional Wet waste processing capacity of the ULB 100

3.2
Percentage of Wet waste processed vs generated & sale of finished 
Products

100

3.3 Functional Dry waste processing capacity of the ULB 100

3.4
Percentage of Dry waste processed vs generated & utilization of forward 
linkages for recyclables and non-recyclable waste

100

3.5
Percentage of total domestic hazardous waste and sanitary waste 
processed vs generated

100

3.6 Collection, processing and disposal/reuse of C&D waste 200

3.7 Waste Processing by Bulk Waste Generators 150

3.8 Waste Management in Schools 100

3.9 Functional and Effective operation of RRR Centres 150

3.10 Status and Functionality of Sanitary Landfill 150

3.11 Remediation of Dumpsites 250

TOTAL 1,500
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Note: For ULBs where certain indicators don't apply, marks will be proportionately adjusted based on performance in this 

section



The objective is to assess whether the ULB has adequate functional processing capacity to manage the wet 

waste generated.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the wet waste processing facilities where city 

waste is being processed. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

Marks Scored = [
𝐶𝑎𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦 𝑜𝑓 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑤𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑤𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑖𝑛 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The objective is to evaluate the percentage of wet waste processed and the sale of finished products derived from it on 

a monthly basis.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the wet waste processing facilities where the segregated 

waste from different areas of the city is being processed. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled 

locations as per the questionnaire.

SCHEME OF MARKING MAX MARKS:100

Marks Scored = [
𝑊𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑏𝑒𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑡 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑤𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑤𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑖𝑛 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Marks Scored = [
𝐹𝑖𝑛𝑖𝑠ℎ𝑒𝑑 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑑𝑢𝑐𝑡 𝑢𝑡𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑡 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑤𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐹𝑖𝑛𝑖𝑠ℎ𝑒𝑑 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑑𝑢𝑐𝑡 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑓𝑡𝑒𝑟 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑜𝑓 𝑤𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The objective is to assess whether the ULB has adequate functional processing capacity to manage the dry waste 

generated.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the dry waste processing facilities where city waste is 

being processed. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

SCHEME OF MARKING MAX MARKS: 50

Marks Scored = [
𝐶𝑎𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦 𝑜𝑓 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑖𝑛 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment

SCHEME OF MARKING (For RDF/SCF) MAX MARKS: 25

SCHEME OF MARKING MAX MARKS: 25
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APPLICABILITY

The objective of the indicator is to assess if the ULB effectively processes dry waste through MRF/ RDF, or Waste to 

Energy plants. Additionally, this indicator evaluates the ULB's role in utilizing processed waste to support a circular 

economy.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the dry waste processing facilities where city waste is 

being processed. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

Marks Scored = [
𝐷𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑏𝑒𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑡 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑖𝑛 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Marks Scored = [
𝑅𝑒𝑐𝑦𝑐𝑙𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑢𝑡𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑡 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑦𝑐𝑙𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝑛𝑜𝑛−𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑦𝑐𝑙𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑓𝑡𝑒𝑟 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑜𝑓 𝑑𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment

Marks Scored = [
𝑁𝑜𝑛−𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑦𝑐𝑙𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑢𝑡𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑧𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑡 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑦𝑐𝑙𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝑛𝑜𝑛−𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑦𝑐𝑙𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑓𝑡𝑒𝑟 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑜𝑓 𝑑𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator
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APPLICABILITY

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB has effectively treated the total sanitary and domestic 

hazardous waste (including menstrual waste, baby/adult diapers, and others) generated within its jurisdiction, either 

through in-house treatment or by partnering with third parties managing biomedical waste, in accordance with 

sanitation and waste management guidelines.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the waste processing facilities where city waste is being 

processed. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

SCHEME OF MARKING MAX MARKS: 100

Marks Scored = [
𝐷𝐻𝑊/𝑆𝑎𝑛𝑖𝑡𝑎𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑏𝑒𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑡 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝐻𝑊/𝑆𝑎𝑛𝑖𝑡𝑎𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑖𝑛 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The validation for this indicator will be carried out through desktop assessment and by visiting the processing facilities 

where city waste is being processed. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

The objective of the indicator is to assess mobile collection unit availability for on-call C&D waste services, evaluate geo-

tagged C&D waste collection points' accessibility, verify notification of charges for C&D waste management services, and 

ensure cities process or designate areas for C&D waste reuse.

= [
𝐶&𝐷 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑏𝑒𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑡 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐶&𝐷 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑖𝑛 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the bulk waste generators within the ULB’s jurisdiction. 

Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB is monitoring effective waste processing practices at Bulk 

Waste Generators (BWGs) by ensuring proper segregation of waste, empanelment of all third-party vendors involved in 

waste processing of waste generated by BWGs, adoption of suitable waste processing models, and optimal utilization of 

processed waste in accordance with waste management guidelines.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑎𝑣𝑎𝑖𝑙𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒 𝑟𝑒𝑔𝑖𝑠𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑒𝑑 𝑐𝑎𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦 𝑜𝑓 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑡ℎ𝑖𝑟𝑑 𝑝𝑎𝑟𝑡𝑦 𝑣𝑒𝑛𝑑𝑜𝑟𝑠

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑟𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑏𝑦 𝐵𝑊𝐺𝑠

=

[
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑎𝑣𝑎𝑖𝑙𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒 𝑟𝑒𝑔𝑖𝑠𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑒𝑑 𝑐𝑎𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦 𝑜𝑓 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑡ℎ𝑖𝑟𝑑 𝑝𝑎𝑟𝑡𝑦 𝑣𝑒𝑛𝑑𝑜𝑟𝑠−𝑡𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑒𝑐𝑙𝑎𝑟𝑒𝑑 𝑖𝑛 ℎ𝑜𝑢𝑠𝑒 𝑐𝑎𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦 𝑜𝑓 𝑤𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑎𝑠 𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑒𝑑 𝑖𝑛 𝑝𝑜𝑖𝑛𝑡 𝐴

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑤𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑏𝑦 𝐵𝑊𝐺𝑠

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the schools (public/private/Government/Municipal Schools) 

within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the school has effectively implemented waste segregation practices 

by ensuring separate bins for wet and dry waste in all relevant areas, providing appropriate disposal solutions for 

menstrual waste, and composting biodegradable waste, in accordance with sanitation and waste management 

guidelines.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The validation for this indicator will be carried out through desktop assessment and by visiting the RRR centre within the 

ULBs jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

Does the RRR centre have a regular system for collecting items, a 
process for sorting those items, and established methods for 
disposing, reusing, recycling, or repairing the collected items?

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB has established an effective RRR centre by ensuring regular 

collection of items, implementing a segregation mechanism for the collected items, and creating forward linkages for 

the disposal, reuse, recycling, or repair of those items in accordance with waste management and sustainability 

guidelines.

•

•

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the landfill sites within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and 

videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB has identified land, called tenders, and constructed or is in the 

process of constructing a scientific sanitary landfill, and whether the percentage of total waste, including process rejects, 

is being sent to the landfill as per guidelines.

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting remediation sites within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs 

and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB has successfully initiated and completed the remediation of 

all identified dumpsites.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑙𝑒𝑔𝑎𝑐𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑐𝑟𝑜𝑠𝑠 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑖𝑑𝑒𝑛𝑡𝑖𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑚𝑝𝑠𝑖𝑡𝑒𝑠

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑙𝑒𝑔𝑎𝑐𝑦 𝑤𝑎𝑠𝑡𝑒 𝑎𝑐𝑟𝑜𝑠𝑠 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑖𝑑𝑒𝑛𝑡𝑖𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑚𝑝𝑠𝑖𝑡𝑒𝑠

1. Cities which does not have dumpsites, Marks will be distributed proportionally across the section.

2. If the ULB has remediated the dumpsites already, then the ULB needs to mention the total waste 

remediated, year of remediation completion and duration of the entire activity. 

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment

37



No. Indicator Description Marks

4.1
Measures taken by ULB for prevention of Open Defecation and 
Open Urination

100

4.2 Functional, well maintained and well equiped Public Toilets 300

4.3 Functional, well maintained and well equiped Community Toilets 300

4.4 Functional, well maintained and well equiped Urinals 150

4.5 Well maintained toilets in educational institutions 150

TOTAL 1,000
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To assess whether the ULB has ensured sustained elimination of open defecation and open defecation, 

especially in slum areas, identified OD hot spots and commercial/public area through provision of adequate 

toilet infrastructure, regular functionality and maintenance, targeted IEC/BCC, and enforcement measures.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out through direct observation, desktop assessment and citizen validation by 

assessing the documents along with photographic evidences provided against this indicator by the ULB with sign and stamp 

of the Nodal Officer.

Citizen Validation Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB ensures that public toilets are equipped with 

essential facilities, proper waste management, and maintenance systems, while also providing complaint 

mechanisms, and ensuring accessibility for all users, in alignment with sanitation and hygiene standards.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the public toilets within the ULB’s jurisdiction. 

Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

SCHEME OF MARKING
MAX MARKS: 

300

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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APPLICABILITY

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB ensures that community toilets are equipped with 

essential facilities, proper waste management, and maintenance systems, while also providing complaint 

mechanisms, and ensuring accessibility for all users, in alignment with sanitation and hygiene standards.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the community toilets within the ULB’s jurisdiction. 

Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB ensures that urinals are clean, functional, odour-

free, and that untreated waste is not discharged into drains, while also ensuring visibility with signage, 

proper mapping on Google Maps and other details in alignment with sanitation and cleanliness standards

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the urinals within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and 

videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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APPLICABILITY

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB has ensured that schools provide separate, 

functional toilets for boys and girls, equipped with roofs, proper ventilation, and other required facilities 

promoting hygiene, safety, and public health in alignment with sanitation standards.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the schools (public/private/Government/Municipal Schools) 

within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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No. Indicator Marks

5.1 Connectivity to a closed system 250

5.2 Sewage conveyance and Faecal Sludge  Transportation 300

5.3 Scientific processing of faecal sludge and sewage (Treatment) 300

5.4
Scientific processing of faecal sludge and sewage 
(Reuse/Recycle)

150

TOTAL 1,000
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APPLICABILITY

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB ensures that waste generated within its 

jurisdiction is effectively conveyed through a closed system for collection, transportation, and 

treatment, thereby preventing open dumping and maintaining hygiene standards.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the residential areas, commercial areas, public areas, 

toilets, urinals within the ULB’s jurisdiction. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations. 

Additionally, citizen validation Interviews will also be conducted.

Citizen Validation Desktop Assessment

1. ULB to provide supporting documents for this indicator
2. Household survey will be conducted  for verification of this indicator
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APPLICABILITY

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB is efficiently and regularly transporting sewage 

and Faecal sludge from collection points to designated treatment plants, ensuring proper sanitation and 

preventing contamination within its jurisdiction.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out through desktop assessment by assessing the documents along with 

photographic evidences provided against this indicator by the ULB with sign and stamp of the Nodal Officer.

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment Citizen Validation
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APPLICABILITY

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB is ensuring the scientific processing of Faecal 

sludge and sewage, following appropriate treatment protocols to protect public health and the environment

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the FSTP and STP facilities where city waste is being treated. 

Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

= [
𝐹𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑎𝑙 Τ𝑠𝑙𝑢𝑑𝑔𝑒 𝑠𝑒𝑤𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑏𝑦 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝐹𝑆𝑇𝑃/𝑆𝑇𝑃𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑓𝑎𝑒𝑐𝑎𝑙 𝑠𝑙𝑢𝑑𝑔𝑒/𝑠𝑒𝑤𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑖𝑛 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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APPLICABILITY

Revenue Generation from sale 
of treated water is mandatory

The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB is utilizing the treated used-water by recycling or 

reusing

The validation for this indicator will be carried out by visiting the STP facilities where used water is being treated and 

recycled/reused for industrial purpose. Photographs and videos will be captured at the sampled locations.

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑢𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑤𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑟 Τ𝑟𝑒𝑢𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑦𝑐𝑙𝑒𝑑 𝑏𝑦 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝐹𝑆𝑇𝑃/𝑆𝑇𝑃𝑠 𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑑𝑢𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑓𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑 𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑡

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑢𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑤𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑔𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑏𝑦 𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝐹𝑆𝑇𝑃/𝑆𝑇𝑃𝑠

Direct Observation Desktop Assessment

1. Million plus ULBs to be assessed for this indicator
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No. Indicator Description Marks

6.1 Adequate Equipment 260

6.2 Adequate Workforce 90

6.3 Institutional Parameters 150

TOTAL 500
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Direct Observation Desktop Assessment

Note: Detailed Applicability for each sub-indicator  is mentioned in the table  in next page. 
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Indicator Description Very Small Cities
(<20K Population)

Small Cities
(20K - 50K 

Population)

Medium Cities
(50K - 3 Lakh 
Population)

Big Cities
(3 Lakh - 10 Lakh 

Population)

Million Plus 
Cities

(>10 Lakh 
Population)

    

    

  

    

    

   

  

 

 
(

  

    
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Direct Observation Desktop Assessment
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Direct Observation Desktop AssessmentCitizen Validation
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No. Indicator Description Marks

7.1 Behaviour Change for Swachhata 1000

7.2 Capacity building for Swachhata 500

TOTAL 1500
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Desktop Assessment

•

•

•
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•

•

56



Desktop Assessment
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No. Indicator Description Marks

8.1 Swachh Ward Ranking 100

8.2 Project Management 800

8.3
Percentage of Operations and Maintenance Cost covered by User 
Charges

100

TOTAL 1,000
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The objective of the indicator is to evaluate the ULB's internal assessment of wards based on cleanliness parameters, 

aiming to identify gaps and improve sanitation practices..

The validation for this indicator will be carried out through desktop assessment by assessing the documents along with 

photographic evidences provided against this indicator by the ULB with sign and stamp of the Nodal Officer.

Desktop Assessment
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The objective of the indicator is to evaluate the ULB's adherence to mapping all sanctioned projects under SBM and 

ensuring that all project fields are filled and status updated for comprehensive tracking.

Marks Scored = [
𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑠𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑒𝑑 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑗𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑠 𝑡𝑒𝑛𝑑𝑒𝑟𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑠𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑒𝑑 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑗𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑠 𝑜𝑓 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑈𝐿𝐵
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Marks Scored = [
𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑠𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑒𝑑 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑗𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑠 𝑖𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑜𝑛 𝑔𝑟𝑜𝑢𝑛𝑑 𝑤𝑖𝑡ℎ 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑔𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑠 𝑢𝑝𝑑𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑜𝑛 𝐺𝑀𝐼𝑆

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑠𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑒𝑑 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑗𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑠 𝑜𝑓 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑈𝐿𝐵
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

Desktop Assessment
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The objective of the indicator is to assess whether the ULB has effectively implemented a system where a 

significant percentage of the operation and maintenance (O&M) costs for waste collection and 

transportation are covered through user charges, ensuring financial sustainability and cost recovery in 

alignment with waste management guidelines.

The validation for this indicator will be carried out through desktop assessment by assessing the documents provided 

against this indicator by the ULB with sign and stamp of the Nodal Officer.

SCHEME OF MARKING
MAX MARKS: 

80+20=100

At least 60% of operational cost (collection and transportation) 80

At least 50% of operational cost (collection and transportation) 60

At least 40% of operational cost (collection and transportation) 40

At least 30% of operational cost (collection and transportation) 20

Whether the user charges to recover operational charges against solid waste 
collection and processing been notified by the ULB in the bye laws

20

Desktop Assessment
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No. Indicator Description Marks

9.1 Welfare of Sanitation Workers (permanent/outsourced/contractual) 500

TOTAL 500
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The validation for this indicator will be carried out desktop assessment and engagement with sample workforce. 

Photographic evidences will be required for verification during desktop assessment.

Desktop Assessment Direct observation
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•

•

•

•

•
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No. Indicator Description Marks

10.1 Citizen Feedback 500

10.2 Grievance Redressal 500

TOTAL 1,000
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The objective of the indicator is to gather citizen feedback on waste management, cleanliness, grievance redressal, and 

the maintenance of drains, toilets, RRR centres, and sewer/septic systems within it’s jurisdiction

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑣𝑒 𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑝𝑜𝑛𝑠𝑒𝑠

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑝𝑜𝑛𝑠𝑒𝑠
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The objective of the indicator is to ensure effective and efficient grievance redressal through the Swachhata App/ local 

application/ SBM-U WhatsApp Channel) within the ULB’s jurisdiction

The validation for this indicator will be carried out through desktop assessment by analyzing the Swachhata app/Local 
App/SBM-U WhatsApp Channel data.

Marks Scored = [
𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑐𝑜𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑎𝑖𝑛𝑡𝑠 𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑜𝑙𝑣𝑒𝑑 −𝑅𝑒𝑜𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑑 𝑐𝑜𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑎𝑖𝑛𝑡𝑠 −2 𝑋 𝐹𝑎𝑘𝑒 𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑜𝑙𝑢𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐶𝑜𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑎𝑖𝑛𝑡 𝑖𝑛 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦
] x Maximum Marks for the indicator

SCHEME OF MARKING MAX MARKS:100
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20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑
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= [
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑂𝑏𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝐴𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑
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How “Super Swachh League” were selected and how to stay on?
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